

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).21326-21327/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-05-2019 in RSA No. 2901/2012 27-05-2019 in RSA No. 3881/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RATTAN SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIRMAL GILL & ORS.ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.134651/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.137353/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

WITH

Diary No(s). 30768/2019 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.156461/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.156462/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.159207/2019-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date : 09-12-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
 Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
 Mr. Aditya Rajeshwar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Nirmal Gill
 In-person

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Application(s) seeking permission to appear
 and argue in-person is/are allowed.

Permission to file special leave petition is
 granted in Diary No.30768/2019.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Ms. Nirmal Gill, respondent No.1, appearing in-person on caveat, waives notice in the respective case.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, counsel, waives notice for respondents (Inder Pal Singh and Rajinder Kaur) in SLP(C) Nos.21326-21327/2019 and Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, counsel, waives notice for respondents (Rattan Singh, Narinder Pal, Surjit Singh and Harcharan Kaur) in SLP (C) D. No.30768/2019.

Issue notice to other respondents.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Respondent No.1 assures that no third-party rights will be created in the suit property and *status quo* thereof will be maintained till the next date of hearing. This statement is placed on record.

List the matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the third week of January, 2020.

Liberty is granted to the parties to file written submissions in the meantime.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER